- Subd. 2. The proceeds of such taxes shall be paid into the city treasury of the city in which the system is operating, to the credit of the retirement fund and shall constitute and remain a special fund which shall be used only for the payment of the obligations created by the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] The payment of the increase in retirement allowances provided for in this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1965. The retirement board shall be allowed 60 days from the date of the passage of this act to prepare for the payment of the increase in retirement allowances herein provided for.

Approved May 25, 1965.

## CHAPTER 689—H. F. No. 1108 [Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to Article IV, Section 9, of the constitution of the State of Minnesota to permit legislators to hold certain offices and to provide for resignations of legislators.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Constitutional amendments; legislators. An amendment to Article IV, Section 9, of the constitution of the state is proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which section when amended shall read as follows:
- Sec. 9. No senator or representative shall during the time for which he is elected serves, hold any office under the authority of the United States or the state of Minnesota, except that of post-master, and no senator or representative shall hold an office under the state which has been ereated or the emoluments of which have been increased during the session of the legislature of which he was a member, until one year after the expiration of his term of office in the legislature. No senator or representative shall be disqualified for election to any elective office, but any senator or representative who is elected to any elective office under the authority of the state or of the United States, who shall qualify for the office to which elected, shall automatically terminate his term of office as senator or representative and create a vacancy therein.

A senator or representative may resign his office before the expiration of the term to which he was elected by submitting his written resignation to the governor.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1966 in the manner provided by law for the submission of amendments to the constitution. The votes therein shall be counted, canvassed, and the results proclaimed as provided by law. The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon the following:

"Shall Article IV, Section 9, of the constitution of the state of Minnesota be amended to permit a senator or representative to seek election to other offices and to provide the manner in which senators and representatives may resign?

Yes	
No	

Approved May 25, 1965.

## CHAPTER 690-H. F. No. 1306

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Special School District No. 6 of the city of South St. Paul in Dakota county, providing for the payment upon retirement of severance pay to its retiring employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Special School District No. 6; severance pay. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, Special School District No. 6 of the city of South St. Paul, in Dakota county, is authorized and empowered to pay severance pay to all of its retiring employees and to establish, prescribe, and promulgate provisions, rules and regulations for payment of such severance pay upon retirement. The amount of such severance pay that may be paid to any such employee shall not exceed \$2,000.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governing body of Special School District No. 6 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.